
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2018

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS RICHARD KELLAWAY (CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM BEER, GERRY CLARK, DR LILLY EVANS, LEO WALTERS 
AND JULIAN SHARPE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, SAYONARA LUXTON, ADAM SMITH, LYNDA YONG, 
CLAIRE STRETTON, JOHN STORY AND EILEEN QUICK

Karen Shepherd –Service Lead- Democratic Services - Issued: Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the 
meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can 
be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the meeting of 7th March 2018. 
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING PERFORMANCE

To comment and consider on the above report. 
 

9 - 16

5.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PANEL FOLLOWING 
CONCLUSION OF PILOT REPORT

To comment and consider the above report. 
 

17 - 32

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT - 
16 003 062

To note the above report and recommendations. 
 

33 - 56

7.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The date of the next meeting was to be confirmed. 
 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Di
[...]
ny interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Gerry Clark, Leo Walters and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillor David Hilton

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Jenifer Jackson and Nabihah Hassan-Farooq  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr L Evans. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THE 1ST FEBRUARY 2018 

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY That: The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st February 
2018 were agreed. 

(Cllr Hunt abstained from this vote as she was not in attendance of the previous meeting.) 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP- PLANNING SERVICE 

The Chair introduced the item and told the Panel that he had met with Jenifer Jackson, Head 
of Planning and Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director to discuss the task and finish group. It 
was outlined that the task and finish group would be designed to contribute to the ongoing 
constitutional changes and arrangements and make recommendations. Members were also 
informed that the group would look at the effectiveness of the Planning Department and its 
processes in detail. 

Jenifer Jackson stated that comments from Senior Officers and the Managing Director had 
been made but had not been incorporated into the final report due to time limitations. 

The Membership of the task and finish group was discussed and agreed that Councillors 
Kellaway, Sharpe, Hunt and Beer would be the selected cohort for the group.  It was 
discussed that the composition would be formed of 3 majority members and 1 opposition 
member. Members discussed the need for wider councillors participation and expertise. The 
Panel were reminded that Lead and Principal members would be marked as “in attendance” 
and not as Members of the task and finish group. It was also highlighted that action notes 
would be produced and circulated to the group due to the frequency of meetings. 

It was agreed that Councillor Hilton would attend the upcoming task and finish group. 

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY That; Councillors Kellaway(Chair), Hunt (Vice- Chair), Sharpe 
and Beer would form the membership of the Planning and Housing- task and finish 
group. 

At the conclusion of the Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel, the first task and 
finish group convened. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
7

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that the next Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel would take 
place on the 18th April 2018 at 6.30pm. 

The meeting, which began at 6.01 pm, finished at 6.18
[...]

Total "Other" 
Planning Applications  

384 412 289 375
1459

Performance  73.70% 83.25% 88.58%  78.40% 81.36%

2.5 As explained to the Panel in November 2017 through the current year 2017-18 
the focus has been on consolidating improved performance and system 
improvements.  The service has ended the year above target for all of the Key 
performance indicators related to planning application decisions.  Over the 
course of 2018/19 the service plan is focused on further improvements to 
achieve higher performance which is more in line with the national average for a 
unitary authority of applications in time for majors 86%, minors 82% and other 
applications 89%.

2.6 Since January 2018 the development management side of the service has 
been, with the exception of two posts, staffed with permanent team members.  
Those two posts are currently backfilled and out to recruitment, interviews have 
taken place and verbal offers accepted.  It is proposed the additional funding for 
the capacity contract will come from the 20% increase in planning application 
fees enacted in January 2018 and legally required to be ringfenced to fund 
improvements in the planning service.

Planning Enforcement

2.7 The Deputy Lead Member for Planning has been engaged in discussions with 
the Planning Enforcement & Conservation Team Manager and the Deputy Head 

11



4

of Planning in relation to ongoing improvement work in planning enforcement.  
This is in response to a number of complaints about the timeliness of the 
responses provided to those making allegations of breaches of planning control.

2.8 The outcome of those discussions is for the enforcement team to focus on three 
areas: communication with third parties including engagement with Parish 
Councils, a review of the local enforcement plan which was adopted in 2016 
and a review of delegated authority through the planning task and finish group.

2.9 The Enforcement Team has also been asked to consider whether to issue more 
press releases when the council is successful in prosecuting breaches of 
planning control; it is considered that this could act as a deterrent to others 
which would be of assistance.

Planning Appeals

2.10 As reported previously the performance indicator for planning appeals is that 
less than 20% of planning appeals should be allowed.  This has been a target 
which has challenged the Council for the last 3 years.  The published 
improvement plan last year required that a programme of Member training be 
conducted alongside more detailed Part 2 reports to Members on the 
consequences of decisions taken by Planning Panels.  These actions have been 
completed.

2.11 In the year to date there has been 116 appeal decisions.  99 of these have been 
based on decisions made at delegated level and 17 based on panel decisions.  
Out of the 116 decisions 41 have been allowed at appeal, 69 dismissed, 4 part 
allowed and 3 appeals withdrawn.  This gives 35% of appeals allowed against a 
target of 20%.  Looking at the delegated and Panel decisions the percentage 
split is the same irrespective of the decision level.  Previously Members have 
requested to see the decisions split by Panel, this is set out below:

Panel Appeals 
allowed

Appeals 
dismissed

Withdrawn Percentage of 
appeals allowed 
against Panel total

Maidenhead 3 6 2 27%
Windsor Rural 2 2 0 50%
Windsor Urban 1 2 0 33%

2.12 As an authority the number of applications appealed is low, only 5.9% of 
decisions appealed in 2017/18.  The decisions are reviewed on receipt in order 
for officers to understand whether there is a basis for seeking to challenge a 
decisions; whether a policy is being misapplied or badly interpreted by officers 
and any change required or any other issue that is consistently resulting in 
appeals being allowed.  There is no pattern other than decisions being taken 
against an out of date plan base and the absence of basic guidance around 
assessing planning applications, for example, lac
[...]
ising from this report.

8 CONSULTATION

 None.

9 APPENDICES 

None.

10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-
application-statistics#local-planning-authority-performance-tables

11 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent

Commented 
& returned 

Cllr Coppinger Lead Member 29.03.18 3.4.18
Cllr M Airey Deputy Lead Member 29.03.18 6.4.18
Alison Alexander Managing Director 29.03.18 3.4.18
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 26.03.18 29.03.18

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
For information 

Urgency item?
No 

Report Author: Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, 01628 796042

14

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics#local-planning-authority-performance-tables
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-planning-application-statistics#local-planning-authority-performance-tables


715



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Pilot on Public Speaking Rights at 
Planning Panels. 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO.

Member reporting: Councillor Kellaway Lead Member for 
Planning incl Health & Sustainability

Meeting and Date: Planning and Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel, 18 April 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, Place 
& Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning

Wards affected:   All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
notes the report and proposes that:

i) The public speaking right pilot is concluded
ii) The recommendations set out within this report are taken forward via the 

Planning Task & Finish Group to Full Council in a report to Council proposing 
formal amendments to the Constitution that secures the following changes:
a. Village Design Statements are not development plan documents and are 

not recognised as being similar to neighbourhood plans
b. Once a Neighbourhood Plan has been adopted, a neighbourhood plan 

steering group or successor group or constituted interest group operating 
in the locality ceases to qualify for public speaking

iii) Only Parish Council’s retain the separate right to speak at a Development 
Management Panel meeting save for those parts of the Borough which are 
non-parished and for which, once their plan is made, the Neighbourhood 
Forum should have the right to speak.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In September 2014 Council agreed a pilot for changes to public speaking rights at 
Planning Panels.  A review of the pilot has now been undertaken. 
Table 1: Options

Option Comments
Based on the review of the pilot 
propose further changes to public 
speaking rights at Panel

Learning from the pilot has informed the 
recommendations of this report as set 
out in detail below.

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report follows a pilot conducted on public speaking rights to planning 
panels.  This followed a report to Full Council in September 2014 which 
proposed changes to public speaking rights, it was agreed to pilot those 
changes and report back to Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny before 
making any final changes to the Constitution.

2  The report sets out any learning from the pilot and proposes next steps.

17

Agenda Item 5



Option Comments
This is the recommended 
option.
Make no changes to the 
Constitution as currently set out, 
based on learning from the pilot.

This is not the recommended 
option.

If no changes are made then non 
accountable local bodies will retain the 
right to speak in addition to 
democratically elected Parish Councils 
and representors which will tip the 
balance in terms of equity of those able 
to speak for and against a proposal.

Carry out a fundamental review of 
speaking rights at Planning Panel 
using learning from other 
authorities.

This is not the recommended 
option.

It is not considered that this is required.  
A revi
[...]
ef 16 003 062, finding fault 
causing injustice, and as a result the LGO made a number recommendations 
to the council. Officers responded to the draft report and immediately began 
working on implementing all the recommendations.

2 On 15 February 2018, the LGO issued its final report to the council 
(embargoed until 23 March 2018).  The head of service dealt with service 
improvements in November and it was not until the final report that the 
relevant Lead Member or Leader were notified on the 26 February 2018. The 
Lead Member at the time the incident occurred was notified on the 8th March 
2018.

3 On 23 March 2018, the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGO) published the report.

4 Officers regret and have apologised for any distress that has been caused to 
Mr X through their actions.    

5 All the recommendations made by the LGO were accepted at the draft report 
stage and they were actioned shortly after receipt of the draft report from the 
LGO on 28 November 2017.

6 The council is taking additional steps to ensure the housing service is 
strengthened, including having the housing enabling and housing options 
services under the leadership of one Executive Director, investing in a new 
housing system, developing a new housing strategy, updating the homeless 
strategy and allocations policy driven by the council’s priorities, best practice and 
taking account of the new requirements from the Homeless Reduction Act.  

7 In 2016/17, the LGO received 48 complaints about the Royal Borough, of 
which:

 Three were incomplete or invalid
 20 were referred back for local resolution
 12 were closed after initial enquiries

8 The remaining 13 resulted in detailed investigations, of which six were 
upheld and seven were not. This gives the Royal Borough an upheld rate of 
46%, which is below the national average of 53%.

33

Agenda Item 6



1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Planning and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
notes the report and:

i) Notes the actions implemented, following the report,  to improve services. 

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 On the 28 November 2017,  the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) 
issued a draft report to the council following an investigation into a complaint 
originating in December 2015, against the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, 
ref 16 003 062, finding fault causing injustice, and as a result the LGO made a number 
recommendations to the council. Officers responded to the draft report and 
immediately began working on implementing all the recommendations

2.2 On 15 February 2018, the LGO issued its final report to the council (embargoed until 
23 March 2018). The head of service dealt with service improvements in November 
and it was not until the final report that the relevant Lead Member or Leader were 
notified on the 26 February 2018. The Lead Member at the time the incident occurred 
was notified on the 8th March 2018.

2.3 On the 23 March 2018, the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) 
published the report.

2.4 Officers regret and have apologised for any distress that has been caused to Mr X 
through their actions

2.5 In 2016/17, the LGO received 48 complaints about the Royal Borough, of which:
 Three were incomplete or invalid
 20 were referred back for local resolution
 12 were closed after initial enquiries

The remaining 13 resulted in detailed investigations, of which six were upheld and 
seven were not. This gives the Royal Borough an upheld rate of 46%, which is below 
the national average of 53%.

2.6 If the LGO decide it is in the public interest to highlight issues emerging from an 
investigation, they will write and publish a public interest report which is the case here. 
Publishing a public interest report may not, of itself, be a direct judgement on the 
council and most common reasons for deciding to do so are:
 There are wider issues from which other authorities could
[...]
nt on the Council’s actions. 

Recommendations 
83. The Council must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it 

has taken or proposes to take. The Council should consider the report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected members 
and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended)

84. In addition to the requirements set out above we recommend the Council should: 
• apologise to Mr X for the identified faults and for the injustice this caused him, 

and provide us with a copy of its letter; 
• pay Mr X £1,050 for the three and a half months he was without any 

accommodation; 

54



    

Final report 15

• pay Mr X a further £2,875 for the eleven and a half months he lived in 
unsuitable temporary accommodation; 

• pay Mr X £250 for his time and trouble pursuing his complaint. This makes a 
total payment of £4,175. The Council should provide proof it has made this 
payment; 

• amend its interim accommodation offer letters so that both are correctly titled, 
and provide us with copies; 

• create a separate temporary accommodation offer letter and provide us with a 
copy; and 

• review and improve its complaints handling arrangements and its Ombudsman 
liaison arrangements, and tell us what it has done to improve its arrangements, 
including those arrangements for handling complaints in relation to outsourced 
services.

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Performance
	5 Review of Public Speaking at Panel following conclusion of Pilot Report
	meetings_140923_council_neighbourhood_plans

	6 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Report - 16 003 062
	18 02 15 FINAL REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Maureen Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Malcolm Beer, Gerry Clark, Dr Lilly Evans, Leo Walters and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillors Michael Airey, Hilton, McWilliams and D Wilson.  

Officers: Alison Alexander, Andy Jeffs, Russell O’Keefe, Jenifer Jackson and Nabihah 
Hassan-Farooq. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY That: The Minutes of the meeting held on the 7th March were 
agreed. 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY That:  The order of business as detailed in the agenda, be 
amended.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT - 16 003 062 

Councillor McWilliams, Principal Member for Housing (RBWM) addressed the Committee and 
informed the Panel that he had personally written to Mr X (complainant) and that he had 
reiterated the apology on behalf of the Royal Borough once further and had also informed Mr 
X of the remedial action that had been undertaken or was in progress by RBWM as a direct 
result of the recommendations raised by the Local Government & Social Ombudsmen( LGO). 
It was highlighted that the recommendations as raised within the LGO report were being 
looked at seriously and that processes and the service had been looked at and changes had 
been implemented. 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director outlined the report and informed the Panel that RBWM had 
received a draft report from the LGO on the 28th November 2017 following investigations into a 
complaint (ref-16003062) which had been received by Mr X (originating from December 2015). 
Andy Jeffs wished to offer a formal apology in relation to any distress that had been caused to 
Mr X by any actions or omissions by RBWM. The draft response was dealt with by the Head of 
Service immediately and work had begun on all of the recommendations as suggested by the 
LGO at this point in time. The Lead and Principal Member had been notified when the final 
report was received in February 2018. When the original complaint was made, the Lead 
Member was notified on the 8th March 2018. The LGO report concluded that RBWM had been 
at fault and full details were outlined in the report. 

The Panel were informed that when the draft report had been received on the 28th November 
2017 that all the recommendations had been reviewed and accepted. As a result RBWM 
completed various actions and details of these were outlined in the original report. In addition 
to the remedial actions, a number of additional actions had been made to better improve and 



strengthen the Housing service. Firstly that the Housing enabling service and Housing Options 
team had moved to one directorate as of April 2018. The Panel were also informed that there 
would be one database to record all decision and case work details and that there was also an 
experienced Housing lead starting. Further to this work was being carried out to develop the 
Housing Strategy, Allocations Policy and to refresh the Homeless Strategy later this year but 
that work had already begun on reviewing the current policies and strategies. 

At the Conclusion of the report, Members were reminded that the report had been brought to 
the Planning and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel as it was the most appropriate panel for 
this report. Members asked whether Mr X was settled and content and it was confirmed that 
he remained in permanent accommodation and had been informed of the most appropriate 
contacts for future use. Members asked for a summary of complaints that had been received 
and Andy Jeffs confirmed that the Royal Borough had received 48 complaints from the LGO 
(In 2016/17) and that three had been incomplete or invalid, 20 had been referred back for local 
resolution, 12 had been closed after initial enquiries and the remaining 13 had resulted in 
detailed investigations of which six had been upheld and seven were not. The Royal Borough 
had an upheld rate of 46% which was below the national average of 53%. 

ACTION- That Andy Jeffs circulate the cumulative costs of all Housing related 
complaints to Panel Members along with reasons for each complaint. 

The Panel were informed that there was a further obligation to respond to the LGO to outline 
the actions and changes to processes. It was confirmed that this correspondence had been 
sent to the LGO and had outlined the various implemented changes which had been made to 
the Housing Service and processes. This report was to be publically available in two Council 
buildings and the two mandatory statutory notices had been published in local newspapers on 
the 23rd March 2018. There was confidence in the proposed and implemented changes that 
they were robust and would help strengthen the Housing Service. There had been a previous 
reliance on manual record keeping and the Panel were informed that a new system would be 
live later this year. Along with the changes and implemented changes, Russell O’Keefe, 
Executive Director-Place updated the Panel that Maggie Nelson had been employed as the 
new interim Housing Service Lead who was experienced and would help to strengthen and 
improve the current Housing structure and service.  

Members discussed whether there had been a staff shortage and whether pressures faced by 
officers contributed to the complaint. Alison Alexander, Managing Director confirmed that there 
had been no staff shortages and that this particular complaint had stemmed from a number of 
faults which had been outlined fully in the LGO report which had not highlighted any staffing 
concerns. Members discussed the presentation on the Homeless Strategy that was heard at 
the Panel last year and that it had been a useful session. 

ACTION- That Members have a training session when the new Housing System was 
implemented and that an update be heard at full council in the Autumn. 

Members discussed the time scales for the implementation of the Housing, Allocations and 
Homeless Strategy and whether this could be implemented sooner. It was confirmed that the 
strategies would be implemented later in the year after a full consultation had been carried 
out. 

Resolved That; The report be noted. 

(Councillor Beer abstained from voting on the resolution) 

PLANNING PERFORMANCE 

Councillor Michael Airey, Deputy Lead Member for Planning addressed the Panel and 
informed Members that he had been engaged with discussions with the Planning Enforcement 
& Conservation Team Manager and the Deputy Head of Planning in relation to ongoing 



improvement work in planning enforcements.  The Panel were informed that there had been 
three main areas of focus which included; communication with third parties including 
engagement with Parish Councils, a review of the local enforcement plan which was adopted 
in 2016 and a review of delegated authority through the planning task and finish group. 

Panel Members asked for clarification surrounding the funding of the two full time planning 
positions and it was confirmed that the increase from planning application fees had funded 
both positions. This funding had been ring-fenced for the positions which currently met the 
demand for applications that the Planning department had received and it was estimated that 
the excess demand was approximately 200 planning applications per year. Members 
discussed the mandatory training which had been written in the report and wanted clarification 
that this had been undertaken by all Members in dealing with complex enquiries. 

ACTION- That Members be updated with details of whether they had received Member 
training for Planning- consequences of decisions taken by Planning Panels. 

Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director- Place, informed the Panel that the omission of an up to 
date Local Plan had placed the authority in a mediocre position and that the implementation of 
a new Local Plan would strengthen the position. There were currently no documents that 
bought all of the Borough Design guides together but that the Neighbourhood Plan would offer 
good quality design guidance and advice. Members were informed that the publication of the 
draft was behind schedule. 

ACTION- That Jenifer Jackson update the Panel on the progress of the Neighbourhood 
Plan draft at the next meeting. 

Panel Members discussed the need for better publication of planning successes in 
enforcements across the borough. Councillor Michael Airey informed the Panel that there had 
been difficulties in relaying successes to residents as these may be perceived as negative, for 
e.g. higher number of enforcements and successful appeals. It was agreed by the Panel that a 
greater understanding of processes was needed by residents and the Panel were updated 
that there were currently 400 live cases and approximately 80 actions outstanding per month. 
Members were informed that details of the number of successful appeals, enforcement actions 
and outcomes were available on the RBWM website and updated monthly.  

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning informed the Panel that where decisions were reviewed on 
receipt that officers had to understand whether there was a basis for seeking to challenge the 
decision, whether a policy had been misapplied or badly interpreted by officer and whether 
any change was required or any other issue that is consistently resulting in appeals being 
allowed. It was confirmed that the plans were in place to progress the Borough Design Guide 
SPD to resolve this issue. 

Members wished to place a vote of thanks of record for Russell O’Keefe, Jenifer Jackson and 
their teams for their hard work and for the ongoing performance of the Planning department. 

Resolved UNANIMOUSLY That; The report be noted. 

REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PANEL FOLLOWING CONCLUSION OF PILOT 
REPORT 

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning outlined the report. The Panel were reminded that a pilot 
for changes to public speaking rights at Planning Panels had been agreed in September 2014. 
The original pilot was intended to run for six months however due to changes in leadership of 
the Planning Department there had not been an opportunity for this item to be discussed at 
the relevant overview and scrutiny Panel. Members were informed that the proposed revisions 
contained within the report would require formal Council approval as they were changes to the 
Council’s Constitution. 



Councillor Hilton addressed the Committee and informed them that he had been aware of the 
six month pilot and that he had been one of the members who had wanted this scheme. He 
also highlighted that at the time there had been emerging neighbourhood plans and that the 
pilot was in direct response to the wants and needs of Parish councillors who had sat on the 
relevant steering groups at the time. He expressed that this right had now been amended and 
that speaking rights had included a number of groups to have nominated speaking rights for 
which it had not been originally intended for. 

Members discussed the allocated time given and some members felt that more time should be 
given to Parish councillors. Members debated the length of time that parish councillors should 
be given and it was also noted that where members of the public had been given consent to 
speak that it prejudiced the applicant as far more time was given to the objectors if more than 
one person had registered to speak. Relevant consideration was also given to the 
transparency of democratic process and that community groups could make comments 
separately. Members also discussed differences between the opinions of elected Members 
and residents and that those who had an affiliation or association to a particular neighbour 
plan should be stated before addressing any panel. 

In addition to the points raised, Members discussed the discretion of the Chair at Panel 
meetings and the potential implication of lobbying from outside groups should they send 
communications before the meeting. Members were reminded that all objectors had a 
constitutional right to address the Panel for three minutes. 

RESOLVED That; The report be taken to the Constitutional working group for approval. 

(Councillor Beer abstained from voting)

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

TBC

The meeting, which began at 6.33 pm, finished at 7.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


